

**Nos. 11-1115 & 11-1129**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**735 PUTNAM PIKE OPERATIONS, LLC,  
d/b/a GREENVILLE SKILLED NURSING AND  
REHABILITATION CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-1778

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

735 PUTNAM PIKE OPERATIONS, LLC,	)	
d/b/a GREENVILLE SKILLED NURSING AND	)	
REHABILITATION CENTER	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 11-1115, 11-1129
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	1-CA-46619

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Center’s business and its organizational structure .....	4
B. Duties and authority of the Center’s RNs when acting as charge nurses.....	7
C. Duties and authority of the Center’s RNs when acting as shift supervisors.....	8
D. The representation proceeding .....	9
E. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
The Board reasonably found that the Center violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union as the exclusive collective-bargaining representative of an appropriate unit of the Center’s registered nurses .....	14
A. Introduction.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the registered nurses at issue are not supervisors within the meaning of the Act .....	15
1. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	15
2. The Center failed to carry its evidentiary burden of proving that its charge nurses and shift supervisors are “supervisors” within the meaning of the Act .....	19
a. The Board reasonably found that the Center failed to meet its burden of showing that charge nurses responsibly direct the work of CNAs and CMTs .....	20
b. The Board reasonably found that the Center failed to meet its burden of showing that charge nurses and shift supervisors assign work to CNAs and CMTs.....	24
c. The charge nurses do not discipline CNAs or effectively recommend their discipline .....	29
i. The Center failed to establish that charge nurses exercise independent judgment in handling complaints of resident mistreatment and writing up disciplinary warnings.....	30
ii. The Center also failed to establish that the write-ups constitute, or result in, discipline affecting CNAs’ employment status.....	34
d. Given the Center’s failure to meet its burden of establishing that the RNs exercise any of the enumerated Section 2(11) functions, the Center cannot rely on so-called “secondary indicia” of supervisory status.....	38
Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	17
* <i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18, 23, 26, 40
<i>Beverly Enters.-Penn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 59 (1992) .....	23, 40
* <i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006) .....	17, 20, 24
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002) .....	30
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Harborside Healthcare</i> , 330 NLRB 1334 (2000) .....	29
* <i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	18, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30, 35, 39
<i>Loyalhanna Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 863 (2008), <i>incorporated by reference in</i> 355 NLRB No. 102 (2010), <i>application for enforcement</i> <i>and cross-petition for review pending</i> , Nos. 10-3549 & 10-3840 (3d Cir.) .....	23-26, 40
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007) .....	18
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	35-36
* <i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	16-17
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169, 1172 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	18
* <i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18, 23, 31, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Oak Park Nursing Care Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 27 (2007) .....	35, 37
* <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	16, 21, 23-24, 28, 40
* <i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	17, 18, 19, 26, 31, 39
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Progressive Transp. Servs.</i> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003) .....	37
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Riverchase Health Care Ctr.</i> , 304 NLRB 861 (1991) .....	29
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996) .....	35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 18, 20, 23, 39, 41

**Statutes:**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	15
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	11-13, 15-17, 20-24, 29, 35, 38-39
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 10-12, 14, 15, 41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2-4, 10-12, 14, 15, 41
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....	2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947).....	17
